Although the continuity of the Company’s operation has not been significantly affected, the extent of COVID-19's impact on the
operational and financial performance will depend on the evolution of events (including the spread rate and duration, as well as the
national and international governmental measures taken in such regard) and on the impact this situation may cause on our main clients,
employees, and providers; all of which is uncertain and, at present, not possible to foresee. However, the Company’s Management does
not anticipate that such impacts will affect the business continuity or the ability to meet financial commitments in the next twelve (12)
months.

26. Restatement from US GAAP to IFRS

The US GAAP condensed interim consolidated statement of comprehensive loss for the three months ended March 31, 2020 has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

As reported
US GAAP

Adjustment

for final
PPA (e)

 Adjusted US
GAAP

Adjustment reference As restated
IFRS   $’000

 $’000  $’000  $’000   (a)   (b)   (c)   (d) $’000

Revenue $ 5,215  $ -  $ 5,215 $ - $ - $ -  $ - $ 5,215
Cost of sales  (2,448 ) (94 ) (2,542) (220 ) - -   - (2,762)
Gross profit  2,767   (94 ) 2,673 (220 ) -  -   - 2,453

Operating income
(expenses):

   Exploration expenses  (694 )  -  (694) - 124  -   - (570)
Administrative
expenses

(1,115 )

-

(1,115)

25

(163 )

-

-

(1,253)
Share-based payments
expense

(85 )

-

(85)

-

-

-

-

(85)
Interest expense  (717 )  -  (717) - -  -   - (717)

Total operating expense:  (2,611 )  -  (2,611) 25 (39 )  -   - (2,625)

Other income/(expenses)
   Interest income  55   -  55 - -  -   - 55

Gain/(loss) on foreign
exchange

(5 )

-

(5 )

(818 )

-

-

259

(564)
Accretion expense  (162 )  -  (162) - -  156   - (6 )
Other
income/(expenses)

728  -  728 - - -

- 728

Total other
income/(expenses)

616

-  616 (818 )

-

156

259 213

Income (loss) – before
income taxes

772

(94 ) 678 (1,013 )

(39 )

156

259 41

Income tax benefit
(expense)

(415 )

-

(415)

76

-

-

(259)

(598)
Net income (loss) $   357  $   (94 ) $   263 $   (937 ) $   (39 ) $   156  $ - $   (557)

Attributable to non-
controlling interest

46

-

46

(36 )

(2 )

-

-

8
Attributable to equity
share owners of the parent

311

(94 )

217

(901 )

(37 )

156

-

(565)

  357   (94 ) 263 (937 ) (39 )  156   (557)
Other comprehensive
income (loss) net of tax

Change in fair value of
investment

(94 )

-

(94)

-

-

-

-

(94)
Foreign currency
translation adjustment

(1,521 )

-

(1,521)

649

-

-

-

(872)
Total other
comprehensive income
(loss)

(1,615 )

-

(1,615)

649

-

-

-

(966)
Total comprehensive
income (loss)

$ (1,258 )

$ (94 )

$ (1,352)

$ (288 )

$ (39 )

$ 156

$ -

$ (1,523)

Weighted average shares
outstanding – basic and
diluted  317,943,990   -  317,943,990 - -  -

- 317,943,990

Net income (loss) per
share – basic and diluted

$ (0.002 )

$ -

$ (0.002)

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ -

$ (0.002)

Patagonia Gold Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021 and 2020
(Unaudited - in thousands of U.S. dollars unless otherwise stated)

26

The US GAAP components of shareholders' equity as at January 1, 2020 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

As reported
US GAAP

Adjustment for final
PPA (e)

As restated
IFRS

Adjustment reference

   (a)   (b)   (c)   (d)

Capital stock $ 2,588  $ - $ - $ - $ -  $ - $ 2,588
Accumulated Deficit  (174,270 )  (169 ) 10 6,687 (1,655 )  (16,738 ) (186,135)
Contributed surplus  -   - - - -   180,269 180,269
Accumulated other
comprehensive income  (575 )  - - - -   18,961 18,386
Additional paid in
capital  181,676   - - - -   (181,676 ) -
Total attributed to
parent $ 9,419  $ (169 ) $ 10 $ 6,687 $ (1,655 ) $ 816 $ 15,108
Non-controlling interest  (243 )  - (30 ) (231) -   (816 ) (1,320)
Total $ 9,176  $ (169 ) $ (20 ) $ 6,456 $ (1,655 ) $ - $ 13,788

The US GAAP components of shareholders' equity as at March 31, 2020 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

As reported
US GAAP

Adjustment for final
PPA (e)

As restated
IFRS

Adjustment reference

   (a)   (b)   (c)   (d)

Capital stock $ 2,588  $ - $ - $ - $ -  $ - $ 2,588
Accumulated Deficit  (173,959 )  (178 ) (211 ) 6,447 (1,673 )  (17,126 ) (186,700)
Contributed surplus  -   - - - -   180,354 180,354
Accumulated other
comprehensive income  (2,190 )  - - - -   19,610 17,420
Additional paid in
capital  181,761   - - - -   (181,761 ) -
Total attributed to
parent $ 8,200  $ (178 ) $ (211 ) $ 6,447 $ (1,673 ) $ 1,077 $ 13,662
Non-controlling interest  (197 )  - (36 ) (2 ) -   (1,077 ) (1,312)
Total $ 8,003  $ (178 ) $ (247 ) $ 6,445 $ (1,673 ) $ - $ 12,350

Patagonia Gold Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021 and 2020
(Unaudited - in thousands of U.S. dollars unless otherwise stated)

27

The US GAAP consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2020 has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

As reported
US GAAP Adjustment

  As restated
IFRS

Cash flow from operating activities
Net loss $ 357 $ (914) $ (557)

Items not affecting cash
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 427 316 743
Depreciation of mineral properties - 150 150
Amortization of mining rights 25 - 25
Share based payment expense 85 - 85
Asset retirement obligation (95 ) 95 -
Provisions - 79 79
Accretion expense 162 (156) 6
Deferred tax expense/(benefit) 415 183 598

 1,376 (247) 1,129
Net change in non-cash working capital items

(Increase)/decrease in receivables 291 - 291
(Increase)/decrease in deferred tax assets 1,144 (1,144) -
(Increase)/decrease in inventory (780) 9 (771)
(Increase)/decrease in other financial assets 94 - 94
Increase/(decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (9) 5 (4)
Increase/(decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities with
related parties 125 -

125

Increase/(decrease) in provision (4) - (4)
Increase/(decrease) in transaction taxes payable (28) - (28)
Increase/(decrease) in deferred tax liabilities (881) 881 -

 (48) (249) (297)
Net cash provided by operating activities 1,328 (496) 832

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (271) - (271)
Purchase of mineral property - (139) (139)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 14 (14) -

Net cash used in investing activities (257) (153) (410)

Cash flow from financing activities

Bank indebtedness (repayment) (3,411) - (3,411)

Proceeds from loans with related parties 2,882 - 2,882

Repayment of loans (37) - (37)
Net cash used in financing activities (566) - (566)

Net increase (decrease) in cash 505 (649) (144)
Effect of foreign exchange on cash (491) 649 158
Cash, beginning of the period 685  685
Cash, end of the period $ 699 $ - $ 699

Taxes paid (28) - (28)
Interest paid (7) - (7)

Supplemental non-cash information
Change in value of investments (94) - (94)

Patagonia Gold Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021 and 2020
(Unaudited - in thousands of U.S. dollars unless otherwise stated)

28

The following summarizes the significant changes to the Company’s accounting policies upon the transition from US GAAP to IFRS:

a) Hyperinflationary economies